- Balance-sheet evolution – a static balance sheet is assumed, according to which the amounts of contracts that do not

have a fixed maturity date or which renewal is presumed, are replaced with new transactions of the same amount, so

that the balance-sheet balances remain constant during the year under analysis;

- Maturities and repricing – the real maturities and repricing of the transactions are considered. Assets and liabilities

which contribution to net interest income and which carrying amount does not alter with the interest-rate variations

are considered non-sensitive;

- Indices – the indices defined contractually are considered, and the spot curve of the date of analysis with the

underlying forward curve is used for the simulation; and

- Characteristics of new business operations (term, repricing, volumes, spread, index, etc.) – the conditions entered in

the budget for each product are used. When these characteristics begin to lie outside the market for certain products,

the average conditions applied during the previous month or the new commercial guidelines for each of the products

in question are used.

156 Banco Santander Totta, S. A.

BANCO SANTANDER TOTTA, S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT JUNE 30, 2023

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the sensitivity of the net asset value of the Bank's financial instruments to

positive and negative variations of 100 basis points (bp) for a one-year time horizon was:

  30-06-2023   31-12-2022

+100 bp's

change

-100 bp's

change

+100 bp's

change

-100 bp's

change

Assets

Cash and cash balances at central banks (4,525) 4,432   (2,580) 2,368

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (66,486) 69,418   (75,865) 79,461

Financial assets at amortised cost (672,690) 715,221   (688,047) 731,329

  (743,701) 789,071   (766,492) 813,158

Derivatives – Hedge accounting 274,783 (297,197)   282,550 (307,482)

Liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

   Deposits - Central banks (1,218) 1,194   (5,911) 5,788

   Deposits - Credit institutions (30,478) 30,844   (6,113) 6,124

   Deposits - Customers and other loans (661,929) 685,605   (1,082,528) 1,146,896

   Debt securities issued (125,364) 131,023   (110,725) 116,268

   Other financial liabilities (10,375) 10,532   (11,776) 11,970

  (829,364) 859,198   (1,217,053) 1,287,046

Financial Instruments – trading

The basic parameters for calculation of the VaR applicable are, in general, besides the calculation method itself, as

follows:

- Time horizon: The time period for which potential losses of a portfolio are calculated for the measurement of the (daily)

VaR is 1 day.

− Confidence level: both the VaR (potential loss) and the VaE (potential gain) are determined with a confidence level of

99% (1% and 99% percentiles, respectively, of the losses and gains distribution). For purposes of contrast analysis, a

VaR and a VaE will also be calculated at a confidence level of 95% (   5% and 95% percentiles, respectively).